General: The Village of Tiki Island, Texas, is primarily a water front canal residential community with limited commercial and marina businesses. The Village of Tiki Island was incorporated on August 30, 1982. The Village of Tiki Island is a Type A General Law Municipality with the Alderman form of government. The governing body is known as "The Board of Aldermen" and includes six members (a mayor and five alderman), all of whom are elected at-large.

The Village of Tiki Island has a police department and associated municipal court. Water/sewer services are provided by the Galveston County Fresh Water Supply District No. 6 and fire protection is provided by a volunteer Fire Department. City Hall and the Water District share a common building. In addition, the Village has a public park/playground area/tennis court and a facility to house the fire department, public meetings and citizen group functions.

The Village has a Community Association that is responsible for insuring compliance with property deed restrictions. Some homes are not included in the community association territory.

According to the United States Census Bureau the Village has a total area of 1.4 square miles (3.6km²). The streets use names with a Polynesian theme.

As of the 2019 certified tax rolls the Village has 1000 single family homes, 31 condominiums, and 194 vacant lots. 478 homes are designated as homestead.

There is only one main entrance and exit to and from the Village that leads to Texas Interstate 45.